WHEREAS, City Code Section 32.39 Competitive Bidding states that before the General 
Services Director (also known as Purchasing Director) makes any purchase of, or contract for, 
supplies, materials, capital items, or insurance services in an amount less than seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($75,000.00), the General Services Director or designee shall obtain a quote from 
at least one responsible source of supply. In addition to the purchases described herewith, the 
General Services Director or designee shall have the authority to approve all other purchases in an

[...]

providing the required insurance.     

7. Price Formula, Payment, Invoices and Quarterly Report Status.   

A. Price Formula. City agrees to pay Contractor for performance of the Work 
set forth in this Agreement as follows: 

Services not to exceed fifty-eight thousand dollars ($58,000.00). 

B. Payment. All payments by City shall be made after the Work has been 

verified and completed. Unless disputed by City as provided herein, upon City’s receipt of a Proper 
Invoice as defined in § 218.72, Florida Statutes, as amended, City shall forward Contractor